Operating Revenue (RMB Mil) 321,584 324,394 0.9%

Service Revenue (RMB Mil) 278,851 287,379 3.1%

EBITDA (RMB Mil) 96,551 94,853 -1.8%

EBITDA Margin 34.6% 33.0% -1.6pp

Net Profit (RMB Mil) 17,545 17,680 0.8%

EPS (RMB) 0.217 0.218 0.8%

Free Cash Flow (RMB Mil) 11,137 12,466 11.9%

Notes: Unless otherwise stated in this presentation

1. Service Revenue = Operating Revenue – Sales of Mobile Terminals (2014: RMB31,343 mil; 2013: RMB37,435 mil) – Sales of Wireline Equipment (2014: RMB3,956 mil; 2013:

RMB3,564 mil) – Other Non-service Revenue (2014: RMB1,716 mil; 2013 RMB1,734 mil)

2. EBITDA = Operating Revenue – Operating Expenses + Depreciation & Amortization

3. EBITDA Margin = EBITDA / Service Revenue

4. Net Profit represented profit attributable to equity holders of the Company

5. Free Cash Flow = EBITDA – CAPEX – Income Tax Expenses

… persistent growth in revenue & profit despite tax impact of VAT
Reform & restrictive 4G hybrid network trial

7 | 2014 Annual Results

Robust Earnings Growth Excluding Tax Impact of VAT Reform

RMB Mil 2014
Pro forma Adjustments to Eliminate

Tax Impact of VAT Reform
Pro forma

2014

Revenue 328,552
+ 14,013

(Output VAT from Jun to Dec)
342,565

Less: Business Tax (4,158) - 4,714 (8,872)

Reported Operating Revenue (Net of Tax) 324,394 333,693

Less: Personnel Expenses &
Depreciation & Amortization

(116,998) (116,998)

Network Operations & Support,
SG&A & Other Operating Expenses

(178,888)
- 4,302

(Input VAT credits from Jun to Dec)
(183,190)

Operating Profit 28,508 + 4,997 33,505

Net Profit 17,680 + 3,807 21,487

Operating
Revenue:
 3.8% vs

2013

Service
Revenue:
 6.3% vs

2013

 22.0%
vs 2013

The above pro forma adjustments are only intended to eliminate the impact of incremental output VAT, authenticated incremental input VAT
credits from operating expenses, savings of business tax and income tax from Jun to Dec arising from the implementation of VAT Reform
effective 1 Jun 2014. They do not eliminate other impact arising from VAT Reform such as optimized business development model, sales &
marketing etc. Hence the above pro forma financials do not reflect the actual operating performance of the Company as if the VAT Reform